

## UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30<sup>TH</sup> JUNE 2018

(All amounts are expressed in Ghana Cedis)

	2018	2017
Interest income	33,823,786	44,441,402
Interest expense	(12,398,176)	(18,497,273)
<b>Net interest income</b>	<b>21,425,610</b>	<b>25,944,129</b>
Fee and commission income	4,207,869	3,693,960
Fee and commission expense	(167,392)	(192,345)
<b>Net fee and commission income</b>	<b>4,040,477</b>	<b>3,501,615</b>
Net trading income	8,450,975	3,662,398
<b>Operating income</b>	<b>33,917,062</b>	<b>33,108,142</b>
Loans and advances impairment charge	577,234	(276,693)
Personnel expenses	(11,077,168)	(10,160,246)
Depreciation and amortisation	(3,184,996)	(2,033,632)
Operating expenses	(13,012,130)	(12,184,290)
<b>Profit before tax</b>	<b>7,220,002</b>	<b>8,453,281</b>
Income tax expense	(1,805,001)	(2,113,320)
National stabilisation levy	(361,000)	(422,664)
<b>Profit for the period after tax</b>	<b>5,054,001</b>	<b>5,917,297</b>
Other comprehensive income	-	-
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	<b>5,054,001</b>	<b>5,917,297</b>

The accompanying notes 1 to 4 form part of these financial statements

## UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30<sup>TH</sup> JUNE 2018

(All amounts are expressed in Ghana Cedis)

	2018	2017
<b>Assets</b>		
Cash and cash equivalent	111,305,823	232,232,981
Investment securities	246,586,218	206,707,336
Loans and advances	66,162,184	84,017,966
Other assets	12,522,128	9,127,130
Investments in associates	8,088,100	8,088,100
Property and equipment	11,052,726	12,171,734
Intangible assets	1,349,544	1,351,487
Deferred income tax asset	585,662	-
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>457,652,385</b>	<b>553,696,734</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Customer deposits	259,627,600	246,087,996
Deposits from banks and other financial institutions	59,237,960	171,784,154
Other liabilities	12,143,457	17,177,841
Current income tax liability	175,502	80,717
Deferred income tax liability	-	22,559
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>331,184,519</b>	<b>435,153,267</b>
<b>Shareholders' funds</b>		
Stated capital	60,000,000	60,000,000
Income surplus	22,913,788	19,210,072
Statutory reserve	34,182,664	31,540,682
Credit risk reserve	8,082,462	6,503,761
Capital surplus	1,288,952	1,288,952
<b>Shareholders' funds</b>	<b>126,467,866</b>	<b>118,543,467</b>
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' funds</b>	<b>457,652,385</b>	<b>553,696,734</b>

The accompanying notes 1 to 4 form part of these financial statements

## STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY AS AT 30<sup>TH</sup> JUNE 2018

(All amounts are expressed in Ghana Cedis)

	Stated Capital	Income Surplus	Statutory Reserves	Regulatory credit risk reserve	Revaluation reserve	Total
At 1 January 2017	60,000,000	16,891,574	30,061,358	4,384,286	1,288,952	112,626,170
Profit for the period	-	5,917,297	-	-	-	5,917,297
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>	-	<b>5,917,297</b>	-	-	-	<b>5,917,297</b>
Transfer to statutory reserve	-	(1,479,324)	1,479,324	-	-	-
Transfer to regulatory credit risk reserve	-	(2,119,475)	-	2,119,475	-	-
<b>Total transactions with owners</b>	-	<b>(3,598,799)</b>	<b>1,479,324</b>	<b>2,119,475</b>	-	-
At 30 June 2017	60,000,000	19,210,072	31,540,682	6,503,761	1,288,952	118,543,467
At 1 January 2018	60,000,000	26,282,147	32,919,164	3,567,131	1,288,952	124,057,394
Profit for the period	-	5,054,001	-	-	-	5,054,001
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>	-	<b>5,054,001</b>	-	-	-	<b>5,054,001</b>
Transfer to statutory reserve	-	(1,263,500)	1,263,500	-	-	-
Transfer to regulatory credit risk reserve	-	(4,515,331)	-	4,515,331	-	-
Transfer from retained earnings	-	(2,643,529)	-	-	-	(2,643,529)
<b>Total transactions with owners</b>	-	<b>(8,422,360)</b>	<b>1,263,500</b>	<b>4,515,331</b>	-	<b>2,643,529</b>
At 30 June 2018	60,000,000	22,913,788	34,182,664	8,082,462	1,288,952	126,467,866

The accompanying notes 1 to 4 form part of these financial statements

## UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF CASHFLOWS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30<sup>TH</sup> JUNE 2018

(All amounts are expressed in Ghana Cedis)

	2018	2017
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
Profit before income tax	7,220,002	8,453,281
<b>Adjustment for:</b>		
Depreciation and amortisation	3,184,996	2,033,632
Impairment charge on loans and advances	(464,882)	347,317
Gain on disposal of property and equipment	(273,514)	(2,827)
Changes in loans and advances to customers	(1,634,793)	8,783,889
Changes in restricted balances	3,974,428	3,417,513
Changes in other assets	(4,048,057)	(247,201)
Changes in customer deposits	(33,540,252)	(31,880,879)
Changes in deposits from banks and other financial institutions	(56,418,204)	13,142,626
Changes in other liabilities	(959,354)	1,026,380
Changes in investment securities	4,967,101	1,866,529
<b>Cash (used in)/ generated from operations</b>	<b>(77,992,529)</b>	<b>6,940,260</b>
Tax paid	(2,009,321)	(1,198,002)
National stabilisation levy paid	(300,432)	(220,316)
<b>Net cash (used in)/ generated from operating activities</b>	<b>(80,302,282)</b>	<b>5,521,942</b>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>		
Purchase of property and equipment	(1,650,643)	(2,155,861)
Purchase of intangible assets	(364,300)	(118,016)
Proceeds from disposal of property and Equipment	273,514	82,993
<b>Net cash from investing activities</b>	<b>(1,741,429)</b>	<b>(2,190,884)</b>
<b>Increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>(82,043,711)</b>	<b>3,331,058</b>
<b>Analysis of changes in cash and cash equivalents</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents at 1st January	354,557,025	389,395,029
(Decrease)/Increase in cash and cash equivalents	(82,043,711)	3,331,058
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at 30th June</b>	<b>272,513,314</b>	<b>392,726,087</b>

The accompanying notes 1 to 4 form part of these financial statements

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30<sup>TH</sup> JUNE 2018

### 1.0 Significant Accounting policies

The accounting policies followed for the period ended 30th June, 2018 are consistent with those followed in the financial statements for the year ended 31st December, 2017.

### 2.0 Quantitative Disclosures

	JUNE 2018	JUNE 2017
Capital Adequacy Ratio	51.80%	39.78%
Non-Performing Loan Ratio	20.39%	6.04%
Liquid Ratio	112.24%	105.04%

### 3.0 Qualitative Disclosures

(i) The Bank's dominant risks are: credit risk, liquidity risk, market risk and operational risk.

#### (ii) Risk management framework

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Bank's risk management framework. Under this framework, the Board has established a number of separate independent bodies responsible for managing and monitoring risks. These include, Board sub-committees, Credit Committee of management (MCC), Risk Management Department, Asset and Liability Management Committee (ALCO), which are responsible for developing and monitoring the Bank's risk management policies in their specified areas. All Board committees report regularly to the Board of Directors on their activities.

The Bank's risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Bank, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions, products and services offered. The Bank, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment, in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

The risks arising from financial instruments to which the Bank is exposed are financial risks, which includes credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk.

(iii)

	JUNE 2018	JUNE 2017
Default in Statutory Liquidity	Nil	Nil
Default in Statutory Liquidity Sanction	Nil	Nil

4.0 The financial statements do not contain untrue statements, misleading facts or omit material facts to the best of our knowledge.

  
GBENGA ODEYEMI  
(Managing Director/ CEO)

  
JOSEPH YIELEH CHIREH  
(Chairman)